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How to seek endorsement  
The Community Resilience Fund is available to local and regional level sport and recreation organisations who 
are affiliated to one of the identified Ihi Aotearoa national partners in Appendix A of the Application guidelines 
or have been endorsed by one of the below-named Ihi Aotearoa identified organisations and experiencing short 
term financial hardship due to the impact of Covid-19.  

We know that some Māori organisations may not be affiliated to our national partners, therefore Māori 
organisations who are known to one of the below named organisations can receive endorsement from one of 
the following: 

• Māori National Sport Organisation  

• Sport NZ Ihi Aotearoa He Oranga Poutama Provider   

• Sport NZ Ihi Aotearoa 

 

If you are interested in applying you need to seek a letter of endorsement from one of the organisations listed 
below via the contact name and email address provided. You must attach the letter of endorsement to your 
application.   

Seeking endorsement is the first step.  All applying organisations are still required to demonstrate need and to 
meet the criteria outlined In the Application guidance document. 

There is a deadline for applications, and they will be assessed as they are received, so we recommend that you 
begin by seeking a letter of endorsement as soon as possible. 

For any clarity or questions about the process please contact Sport NZ Ihi Aotearoa via CRF@sportnz.org.nz.   

If you would like to seek endorsement you can contact one of the following providers. You should choose the 
provider that you are most closely aligned to. 

As identified by the definitions in the Application guidelines you must identify if you are local or regional 
organisation and apply for the relevant amounts. 

 A local organisation is one whose members are individuals. It has no member organisations. 

Regional organisations have member organisations (clubs or associations). 
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Māori National Sport Organisations 

Aotearoa Māori Netball Hera Clarke herarere@gmail.com   

Aotearoa Māori Tag Football Ngawai Rewha ngawai.rewha@gmail.com   

Aotearoa Māori Tennis 
Association 

Dick Garratt DickG@maorisportsawards.co.nz   

Māori Basketball New Zealand Pene Hippolite pene.hippolite@gmail.com    

Māori Football Charitable Trust Phillip Pickering Parker aotearoafootball@gmail.com  

Māori Touch New Zealand Carol Ngawati ngawaticarol30@gmail.com   

Māori Rugby Farah Palmer f.r.palmer@massey.ac.nz   

New Zealand Māori Golf Mark Tito gm1@nzga.org.nz   

New Zealand Māori Hockey Gail Ambler chairperson@hockey.maori.nz    

New Zealand Māori Rugby League John Devonshire devonshire@nzmrl.co.nz    

 

He Oranga Poutama Providers 

Mataatua Sports Trust Chris Marjoribanks chris@tuwharetoa.org.nz  

Ngā Wairiki-Ngāti Apa Katarina Hina katarina@ngatiapa.iwi.nz   

Te Hauora o Tūranganui a Kiwa Dallas Poi dallas.poi@turangahealth.co.nz  

Te Papa Taakaro o Te Arawa Paora Te Hurihanganui paora@papatakaro.org.nz   

Te Wharekura o 
Rākaumangamanga 

John Devonshire johnd@rakaumanga.school.nz   

Tūwharetoa Sports Trust Kerry Callaghan kerry@tuwharetoa.iwi.nz   

Sport Northland April Rawiri aprilr@sportnorth.co.nz   

Sport Waikato Amy Nicholas crf@sportwaikato.org.nz 

Sport Hawkes Bay Sara Bird sarab@sporthb.net.nz 

Sport Taranaki Larnee Wallace Larnee.Wallace@sporttaranaki.org.nz   

Sport NZ Ihi Aotearoa Moana-Lee Raihania hopaotearoa@sportnz.org.nz    

 


